

No. 24-145

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MICHELE RONK,

Plaintiffs-Appellant,

v.

KATHRYN ELIZABETH HUDSON, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
No. 2:20-cv-09843
Hon. Fernando L. Aenlle-Rocha

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Steven T. Lowe, Esq.
Lowe & Associates, P.C.
8383 Wilshire Blvd. #1038
(310) 477-5811
Email: steven@lowelaw.com

Attorney for Appellant
Michele Ronk

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii-viii |
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT | 5 |
| III. ISSUES PRESENTED | 5 |
| IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 6 |
| A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY | 6 |
| B. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... | 7 |
| 1. THE PARTIES' WORKS..... | 7 |
| 2. FACEBOOK SHARED ITS USERS' DATA WITH PARTNERS | 8 |
| a. FACEBOOK'S DEMONSTRATED DATA SHARING ACTIVITY | 12 |
| 3. FACEBOOK AND UMG ARE STRATEGIC PARTNERS SINCE 2017..... | 15 |
| 4. AVAILABILITY OF ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE PROGRAMS..... | 17 |
| a. GPT-1 | 18 |
| b. GPT-2 | 20 |
| c. Bidirectional Encoder Representations from Transformers (BERT) | 21 |
| d. Text-to-Text Transfer Transformer (T5) | 22 |

| | |
|--|----|
| e. XLNet | 24 |
| f. Robustly Optimized BERT Pretraining Approach (RoBERTa) | 26 |
| g. DistilBERT | 27 |
| h. ALBERT..... | 28 |
| i. Stanford CoreNLP | 30 |
| j. Availability of Artificial Intelligence Programs Prior to July 2020 | 31 |
| 5. SUMMARY OF FACTS AND ALLEGED CHAIN OF EVENTS BETWEEN APPELLANT’S WORK AND APPELEES’ ACCESS. | 34 |
| V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 35 |
| VI. ARGUMENT | 36 |
| A. STANDARD OF REVIEW | 36 |
| B. GIVEN THE CURRENT TECHNOLOGICAL LANDSCAPE, THE COURT SHOULD EXPAND THE CIRCUMSTANCES WHERE THERE IS A ‘REASONABLE POSSIBILITY OF ACCESS’ | 37 |
| C. THE COURT SHOULD RECONSIDER WHAT ‘REASONABLE POSSIBILITY OF ACCESS’ MEANS IN LIGHT OF MODERN DATA SHARING AND THE AVAILABILITY OF ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE PROGRAMS | 40 |
| D. THE USE OF ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE PROGRAMS HAS MASSIVE IMPLICATIONS FOR COPYRIGHT INFRINGEMENT CASES | 45 |
| E. THE CHAIN OF EVENTS AS DESCRIBED HEREINABOVE SHOWS A REASONABLE POSSIBILITY OF ACCESS..... | 47 |
| F. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN FAILING | |

| | |
|---|----|
| TO GRANT APPELLANTS LEAVE TO AMEND THE COMPLAINT..... | 49 |
| VII. CONCLUSION..... | 50 |
| STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES | |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|---|----------|
| <i>Allen v. Ghoulish Gallery</i> , No. 06-cv-371 NLS, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86224 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 20, 2007) | 41 |
| <i>Amerisource Bergen Corp. v. Dialysist W., Inc.</i> , 465 F.3d 946, 949, 957 (9th Cir. 2006)..... | 37 |
| <i>Arnstein v. Porter</i> , 154 F.2d 464 (2d Cir. 1946) | 41 |
| <i>Astor-White v. Strong</i> , 733 F. App'x 407 (9th Cir. 2018) | 49-50 |
| <i>Baccei v. United States</i> , 632 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2011) | 39 |
| <i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 550 (2007)..... | 36 |
| <i>Campbell v. Facebook, Inc.</i> 951 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2020) | 8, 13-14 |
| <i>Chabon v. Meta Platforms, Inc.</i> , 3:23-cv-04663 (N.D. Cal. 2023)..... | 47, 48 |
| <i>Conf. Archives, Inc. v. Sound Images, Inc.</i> , No. 3:2006-76, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46955 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 31, 2010) | 42 |
| <i>DuMond v. Reilly</i> , No. CV 19-8922-GW-AGR _x , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 199398, (C.D. Cal. Jan. 8, 2021) | 41 |
| <i>Gray v. Perry</i> , No. 2:15-CV-05642-CAS-JC _x , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46313 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 16, 2020) | 41 |

| | |
|---|-------------------|
| <i>Green Bullion Financial Servs., LLC v. Money4Gold Holdings, Inc.</i> , 639 F. Supp. 2d 1356 (S.D. Fla. 2009)..... | 41 |
| <i>In the Matter of Facebook, Inc.</i> , 19-cv-2184 (D.C. 2019)..... | 9, 10, 49 |
| <i>Kadrey v. Meta Platforms, Inc.</i> , 3:23-cv-03417 (N.D. Cal. 2023)..... | 47, 48 |
| <i>Kimes v. Stone</i> , 84 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 1996)..... | 39 |
| <i>Leadsinger, Inc. v. BMG Rights Publ'g</i> , 512 F.3d 522 (9th Cir. 2008)..... | 50 |
| <i>Manzarek v. St. Paul Fire & Marine, Ins. Co.</i> , 519 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2008)..... | 50 |
| <i>Narayanan v. British Airways</i> , 747 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2014)..... | 38 |
| <i>Patel v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 932 F.3d 1264 (9th Cir. 2019)..... | 8 |
| <i>Parks Sch. of Business, Inc. v. Symington</i> , 51 F.3d 1480 (9th Cir. 1995) 51 F.3d 1480 (9th Cir. 1995)..... | 39 |
| <i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982)..... | 38 |
| <i>Sec. Litig. v. Facebook Inc.</i> , 87 F.4th 934 (9th Cir. 2017)..... | 9, 11, 13, 16, 17 |
| <i>Shaw v. Lindheim</i> , 919 F.2d 1352 (9 th Cir. 1990)..... | 36-37 |
| <i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)..... | 39 |
| <i>Skidmore v. Led Zeppelin</i> , 905 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2020)..... | 5, 36, 40, 41, 42 |
| <i>TeamLab Inc. v. Museum of Dream Space, LLC</i> , 650 F. Supp. 3d 934 (C.D. Cal. 2023)..... | 41 |

| | |
|---|----------------------------|
| <i>Thaler v. Perlmutter</i> 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 145823 | 2, 45 |
| <i>Zucco Partners, LLC v. Digimarc Corp.</i> , 552 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2009) | 36 |
| Statutes | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 | 5 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1338(a)..... | 5 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291 | 5 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2107(c)..... | 5 |
| Rules | |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... | 1, 2, 5, 6, 36, 47, 48, 50 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Ashish Vaswani et al., <i>Attention Is All You Need</i> , arXiv, (Jun. 12, 2017), https://arxiv.org/pdf/1706.03762.pdf | 18, 20 |
| Ben Lutkevich, <i>What is Hugging Face?</i> , TECHTARGET, https://www.techtargget.com/whatis/definition/Hugging-Face (last updated Sept. 2023) | 32 |
| Christopher Buccafusco, <i>There’s No Such Thing as Independent Creation, and It’s a Good Thing, Too</i> , 64 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1617 (2023), https://wmlawreview.org/sites/default/files/wmlr_64-6_Buccafusco-pgs1617- 1676.pdf | 43, 44 |
| Christopher D. Manning et al., <i>The Stanford CoreNLP Natural Language Processing Toolkit</i> , The Stanford Natural Language Processing Group, (2014), https://nlp.stanford.edu/pubs/StanfordCoreNlp2014.pdf | 30, 31 |
| Christina R. Dimeo, <i>Rethinking Music Copyright Infringement in the Digital World: Proposing a Streamlined Test After the Demise of the Inverse Ratio Rule</i> , 55 Univ. Rich. L. Rev. 1077, 1102-03 (2021), | |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| https://scholarship.richmond.edu/lawreview/vol55/iss3/9 | 44 |
| Colin Raffel et al., <i>Exploring the Limits of Transfer Learning with a Unified Text-to-Text Transformer</i> , arXiv, (Oct. 23, 2019), https://arxiv.org/pdf/1910.10683.pdf | 23 |
| Congressional Research Services (September 29, 2023), <i>Generative Artificial Intelligence and Copyright Law</i> (CRS Report No. LSB10922), https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/LSB/LSB10922 | 45, 46, 47 |
| <i>Datasets</i> , HUGGING FACE, https://huggingface.co/datasets (last visited Apr. 20, 2024) | 32, 33 |
| Emily Ranger-Murdock, “ <i>Blurred Lines</i> ” to “ <i>Stairway to Heaven</i> ”: <i>Applicability of Selection and Arrangement Infringement Actions in Musical Compositions</i> , 67 <i>UCLA L. Rev.</i> 1066 (2020) | 43 |
| Jacob Devlin et al., <i>BERT: Pre-training of Deep Bidirectional Transformers for Language Understanding</i> , arXiv, (Oct. 11, 2018), https://arxiv.org/pdf/1810.04805.pdf | 21, 22 |
| <i>Facebook and Universal Music Group Strike Unprecedented Global Agreement</i> , UMG (Dec. 21, 2017) https://www.universalmusic.com/facebook-universal-music-group-strike-unprecedented-global-agreement/ | 15 |
| <i>Facebook’s Data-Sharing Deals Exposed</i> , BBC (Dec. 19, 2018), https://www.bbc.com/news/technology-46618582 | 12, 16 |
| Federal Trade Commission, <i>Dissenting Statement of Commissioner Rebecca Kelly Slaughter Regarding the Matter of Facebook, Inc.</i> , at 1 (July 24, 2019), https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/documents/public_statements/1536946/092_3184_facebook_majority_statement_7-24-19.pdf | 11, 12, 15-16 |
| Federal Trade Commission, <i>Dissenting Statement of Commissioner Rohit Chopra Regarding the Matter of Facebook, Inc.</i> , at 1 (July 24, 2019), https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/documents/public_statements/1536946/092_3184_facebook_majority_statement_7-24-19.pdf | 11, 12, 13 |
| Federal Trade Commission, <i>Statement of Chairman Joe Simons and Commissioners Noah Joshua Phillips and Christine S. Wilson Regarding the Matter of Facebook, Inc.</i> , at 1 (July 24, 2019), | |

| | |
|---|--|
| https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/documents/public_statements/1536946/092_3184_facebook_majority_statement_7-24-19.pdf | 10, 11 |
| Gabriel J.X. Dance, et al., <i>As Facebook Raised a Privacy Wall, It Carved an Opening for Tech Giants</i> , The New York Times (Dec. 18, 2018), https://www.nytimes.com/2018/12/18/technology/facebook-privacy.html | 13, 17 |
| <i>Hugging Face – The AI Community Building the Future</i> , HUGGING FACE, https://huggingface.co/ (last visited Apr. 19, 2024) | 32 |
| <i>Models</i> , HUGGING FACE, https://huggingface.co/models (last visited Apr. 20, 2024). | 32 |
| Motley Fool, <i>Facebook Scores Deal With Last Major Record Label</i> , Fox Business (March 9, 2018), https://www.fool.com/investing/2018/03/09/facebook-scores-deal-with-last-major-record-label.aspx | 15 |
| Partha Pratim Ray, <i>ChatGPT: A comprehensive review on background, applications, key challenges, bias, ethics, limitations and future scope</i> , ScienceDirect, (Apr. 14, 2023), https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/pii/S266734522300024X#bib152 .. | 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 31 |
| <i>Pipelines for Inference</i> , HUGGING FACE, https://huggingface.co/docs/transformers/pipeline_tutorial (last visited Apr. 20, 2024) | 33 |
| <i>Posts</i> , HUGGING FACE, https://huggingface.co/posts (last visited Apr. 19, 2024) | 33 |
| Rebecca Alba, <i>Closing the Stairway to Heaven: The Ninth Circuit Disincentivizes Music Creation</i> , 23 Tul. J. Tech. & Intell. Prop. 197 (2021), https://journals.tulane.edu/TIP/article/view/3656 | 43, 44 |
| SaiPranay Vellala, <i>Conquering Copyright: Why Copyright Needs to be Modernized Based on Practical Illustrations of Inconsistent Copyright Precedent</i> , 56 Akron L. Rev. 409 (2022), https://ideaexchange.uakron.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=2572&context=akronlawreview | 44 |

Tony Romm, *Facebook says a new bug allowed apps to access private photos of up to 6.8 million users*, The Washington Post (Dec. 14, 2018) <https://www.washingtonpost.com/technology/2018/12/14/facebook-says-new-bug-allowed-apps-access-private-photos-up-million-users/> 14

Transformers, HUGGING FACE, <https://huggingface.co/docs/transformers/en/index> (last visited Apr. 19, 2024) 32, 33

USPTO, Public Views on Artificial Intelligence and Intellectual Property Policy (October 2020), https://www.uspto.gov/sites/default/files/documents/USPTO_AI-Report_2020-10-07.pdf 16, 46, 47

Victor Sanh et al., *DistilBERT, a distilled version of BERT: smaller, faster, cheaper and lighter*, arXiv, (Oct. 2, 2019), <https://arxiv.org/pdf/1910.01108.pdf> 27, 28

Yinhan Liu et al., *RoBERTa: A Robustly Optimized BERT Pretraining Approach*, arXiv, (Jul. 26, 2019), <https://arxiv.org/pdf/1907.11692.pdf> 26

Zhenzhong Lan et al., *ALBERT: A Lite BERT for Self-supervised Learning of Language Representations*, arXiv, (Sep. 26, 2019) 28, 29

Zhilin Yang et al., *XLNet: Generalized Autoregressive Pretraining for Language Understanding*, arXiv, (Jun. 19, 2019), <https://arxiv.org/pdf/1906.08237.pdf> 24, 25

..... 24, 25

Appellate Practice in Federal and State Courts § 3.05 38

4 Federal Litigation Guide § 48.123 (2024) 38
